The division may give rural hospitals that 136 

have fifty (50) or fewer licensed beds the option to not be 137 

reimbursed for outpatient hospital services using the APC 138 

methodology, but reimbursement for outpatient hospital services 139 

provided by those hospitals shall be based on one hundred one 140 

percent (101%) of the rate established under Medicare for 141 

outpatient hospital services.  Those hospitals choosing to not be 142 

reimbursed under the APC methodology shall remain under cost-based 143 

reimbursement for a two-year period. 144 

(d)  No service benefits or reimbursement 145

[...]

for Medicaid coverage postpartum.  Not later than July 1, 2022, 891 

the division or its designee shall develop a report to the 892 

Legislature evaluating the effectiveness of extending Medicaid 893 

coverage for pregnant women from sixty (60) days postpartum to 894 

three hundred sixty-five (365) days postpartum. 895 

(B) * * *  [Deleted] 896 

(C)  The division may pay to those providers who participate 897 

in and accept patient referrals from the division's emergency room 898 

redirection program a percentage, as determined by the division, 899

[...]

licensed Mississippi hospitals, except as provided in paragraph 1164 

(d) below.  If the state-matching funds percentage for the 1165 

Mississippi Medicaid program is sixteen percent (16%) or less, the 1166 

sum used in the formula under this subparagraph (i) shall be 1167 

Seventy-four Million Dollars ($74,000,000.00).  If the 1168 

state-matching funds percentage for the Mississippi Medicaid 1169 

program is twenty-four percent (24%) or higher, the sum used in 1170 

the formula under this subparagraph (i) shall be One Hundred Four 1171 

Million Dollars ($104,000,000.00).

[...]

formula under this subparagraph (i) shall be a pro rata amount 1175 

determined as follows:  the current state-matching funds 1176 

percentage rate minus sixteen percent (16%) divided by eight 1177 

percent (8%) multiplied by Thirty Million Dollars ($30,000,000.00) 1178 

and add that amount to Seventy-four Million Dollars 1179 

($74,000,000.00).  However, no assessment in a quarter under this 1180 

subparagraph (i) may exceed the assessment in the previous quarter 1181 

by more than Three Million Seven Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars 1182 

($3,750,000.00) (which would be Fifteen Million Dollars 1183 

($15,000,000.00) on an annualized basis).  The division shall 1184 

publish the state-matching funds percentage rate applicable to the 1185 

Mississippi Medicaid program on the tenth day of the first month 1186 

of each quarter and the assessment determined under the formula 1187

[...]

Payment Limits (UPL) Program payments and inpatient hospital 1210 

access payments, by the total number of non-Medicare hospital 1211 

inpatient days as defined below for all licensed Mississippi 1212 

hospitals:  in fiscal year 2010, the maximum amount shall be 1213 

Twenty-four Million Dollars ($24,000,000.00); in fiscal year 2011, 1214 

the maximum amount shall be Thirty-two Million Dollars 1215 

($32,000,000.00); and in fiscal year 2012 and thereafter, the 1216 

maximum amount shall be Forty Million Dollars ($40,000,000.00).  1217 

Any such deficit in the Medicaid program shall be reviewed by the 1218 

PEER Committee as provided in Section 43-13-117(F).

[...]

conducts business only for a portion of a fiscal year, the 1287 

assessment for the state fiscal year shall be adjusted by 1288 

multiplying the assessment by a fraction, the numerator of which 1289 

is the number of days in the year during which the hospital 1290 

operates, and the denominator of which is three hundred sixty-five 1291 

(365).  Immediately upon ceasing to operate, the hospital shall 1292 

pay the assessment for the year as so adjusted (to the extent not 1293 

previously paid). 1294 

(iii)  The division shall determine the tax for new 1295 

hospitals and hospitals that undergo a change of ownership in 1296

[...]

(e)  The relocation of one or more health services from 1487 

one physical facility or site to another physical facility or 1488 

site, unless such relocation, which does not involve a capital 1489 

expenditure by or on behalf of a health care facility, (i) is to a 1490 

physical facility or site within five thousand two hundred eighty 1491 

(5,280) feet from the main entrance of the health care facility 1492 

where the health care service is located, or (ii) is the result of 1493 

an order of a court of appropriate jurisdiction or a result of 1494 

pending litigation in such court, or by order of the State 1495

[...]

in Kemper County, not to exceed twenty-five (25) beds, which shall 2600 

be named the "John C. Stennis Memorial Hospital."  In issuing the 2601 

certificate of need under this subsection, the department shall 2602 

give priority to a hospital located in Lauderdale County that has 2603 

two hundred fifteen (215) beds.  For purposes of this subsection, 2604 

the provisions of Section 41-7-193(1) requiring substantial 2605 

compliance with the projection of need as reported in the current 2606 

State Health Plan and the provisions of Section 41-7-197 requiring 2607